The total number of shares authorized to 

be issued by the Company shall be eight 

hundred million (800,000,000) shares. 

CHAPTER II. SHARES 

(Total Number of Shares Authorized to Be Issued) 

Article 6. The total number of shares authorized to 

be issued by the Company shall be one 

hundred sixty million (160,000,000) 

shares. 

(Share Unit) 

Article 8. The share unit of the Company shall be 

one thousand (1,000) shares. 

(Share Unit) 

Article 8. The share unit of the Company shall be 

one hundred (100) shares. 

Proposal 3:  Election of 14 Directors